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WILTON PLANNING AND ZONING SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION | SP#
COMMISSION ,
—— ———_____B________ E—

SPECIAL PERMIT DESCRIPTION: Cite specific section(s) of the Zoning Regulations and provide a detailed
description of the proposed development. Attach additional sheets as required.

section 29- Inrelevant part, Special Permit SP#191C states the school building “shall be used for Montessori privat

school purposes (preschool classes and grades K through Six) only.” This application seeks to amend the special permit tc
reflect a grade range extending up through eighth grade, so the parenthesis will read “preschool classes.and-grades K

through Eight”.

APPLICANT'S NAME ADDRESS
The Grumman Hill Montessori Association, Inc. c/o Wanda Stockfish, Business Manager
34 Whipple Road, Wilton, CT 06897 . The Montessori School, 34 Whipple Rd, Wilton, CT 06897
WNER' ADDRESS
Tge Grumma§ mmgtessori Association, Inc. c/o Wanda Stockfish, Business Manager
34 Whipple Road, Wilton, CT 06897 _ The Montessori School, 34 Whipple Rd, Wilton, CT 06897
PROPERTY LOCATIO;\é% - ZONING DISTRICT
5211 1109 222 67 15 7.59 Acres
WLR VOLUME PAGE TAX MAP # LOT # ACREAGE

THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS SHALL BE ATTACHED:

:

* Fifteen (15) complete COLLATED/FOLDED sets are required.

* All plans shall be equal in sheet size, collated into sets (either stapled or clipped). with maps folded (not rolled).
| * All submitted plans and documents shall bear an original signature, seal, and license number of the professional responsib
f

for preparing each item.
e

VICINITY SKETCH at a scale of 1"=100" or 1"=200'. Said map shall show all existing zone boundaries, existing buildings and
parcels, labeled by their corresponding Tax Map and Lot number, within 500’ of the subject property.
s CLASS A-2 SURVEY MAP of the subject property.
% SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN pursuant to Section 29-11 of the Zoning Regulations. Sg= AT AT~
y FORM B - ZONING DATA.
LIST OF PROJECT PROFESSIONALS including name, firm, address and telephone.
= LETTER OF TITLE certifying owner of record as of date of the application.
* PRGOF OF APPLICANT’S LEGAL INTEREST in property.
¥ _LIST OF OWNERS WITHIN 500' of the subject property sorted by Tax Map and Lot #.
6, ~ ONE #10 TOWN OF WILTON ENVELOPE, provided by the Town at time of application submission, addressed
to each owner of real property within 500’ (see attached instructions).
~ TWO #10 (47x 9.5”) PLAIN ENVELOPES addressed to the applicant (No Return Address).
~ANY OTHER PLAN OR DOCUMENT AS REQUIRED BY THE ZONING REGULATIONS.
***ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION OF ALL APPLICATION MATERIALS (e.g. Flash drive, PDF email)***

<~ _ IS THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE WATERSHED BOUNDARY? YES
~ _PLEASE PROVIDE ONE COPY OF THE DEED
< 1S SUBJECT PROPERTY WITHIN THE FLOOD ZONE? YES ,
/ $460 FILING FEE + $50/Unit or $50/2000 sq.ft. (Accessory Apartment - $260) payable to: Town of Wilton

THE APPLICANT understands that this application is to be considered complete only when all information and

documents required by the Commission have been submitted and is responsible for the payment of all legal notices

incurred.

THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANTS the truth of all statements contained herein and in all supporting documents

according to the best of his or her knowledge and beiief and hereby grants visitation and inspection of the subject property
as described herein.

4 3/?-‘711‘! . 203-241-3699
APPLICANT'S SIGNA. RE D.;ATE ! EMATL ADDRESS TELEPHONE
W wudlle S Srodebisdh  [29)19 203 - $34- oYUYo

Q
OWNER'S SIGNATURE \) DATE TELEPHONE



4ILTON :‘LA.DNING AND L.ONING COMMISSION

lFORM B -

ZONING DATA

-..~lude tne follcwing data on the required Site Development Plan, well
34 Whipple Road, Wilton, CT 7.585 Acres
ROPERTY ADDRESS LOT ACREAGE
R-1 700.13
ONING DISTRICT LOT FRONTAGE
PER ZONING REGS EXISTING PROPOSED TOTAL
(MAX OR MIN ALLOWED)
GROSS FLOOR AREA no change
o 32,312 sq. ft & 32,312 sq. ft
BUILDING FOOTPRINT no change
(SF) 32,312 sq. ft 32,312sq.ft
BUILDING COVERAGE ) 32,312 sq. ft 32,313 sq. ft
Sia el pvor 10% 9.78% no change 9.78 %
BUILDING HEIGHT 35ft 22.1ft no change 22.1ft
[FT - Storyl 2.5 stories 1 story 1 story
FLOOR AREA RATIO N/A no change
(F.A.R.)
PARKING SPACES 66 (and approval 66 (and approval
(round up) for additional 25)| ™ change for additional 25)
LOADING SPACES 1
1 no change
SITE COVERAGE 4504 69,4215sq ft, 21.01% 69,421 sq ft, 21.01%
"SE/%] 0 (and approval for no change (and approval for
£3 _additional 5.53%) additional 5.53%)

OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING CALCULATIONS

Please provide the specific calculation used to determine the minimum required

ea
off-street parking and loading spaces pursuant to the Zoning Regulations.

PARKING CALCULATION if necessary) (No change)

1 space per teacher (28),1 space per faculty staff (11), 1 space per 10 students (27) Total parking required: 66

(Use separate page,

if necessary)

LOADING CALCULATION (Use separate page,

As determmed by the Commlssmn

%PLAN OF CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT

e indicate on separate page how this proposal complies with the Plan o
.

ration and Development.

THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANTS the truth cf all statem

ents contaimed herein:
@m& J 8|2

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE




August 26, 2019

Planning and Zoning Commission
Town Hall Annex

238 Danbury Road

Wilton, CT 06897

Re: The Grumman Hill Montessori Assoc., Inc.-Application to Amend Special Permit
Premises: 34 Whipple Road, Wilton, CT

Dear Members of the Commission:

In satisfaction of the requirements of Section 29-10.A.5 of the zoning regulations of the Town of
Wilton, set forth below is The Grumman Hill Montessori Association, Inc.’s (the “School”) Environmental

Impact Statement:

a. Compatibility with Town’s Plan of Development

The above-referenced Premises is comprised of 7.585+/- acres of land that is zoned Residential
One Acre District (the “R-1A Zone”). Schools, both public or private, are a special permitted use
in a R--1A Zone (reference being made to Section 29-5.A.3.n of the Zoning Regulations of the
Town of Wilton). This use is compatible with the Town’s Plan of Conservation and Development
effective January 1, 2010 (the “Town Plan”). The Town Plan states that “Private Schools, located
in Wilton and elsewhere, play a vital role in educating Wilton Children, at little if any cost to the
Town”. (Reference being made to page 84 of the Town Plan).

b. Sensitive Environmental Features

There are no wetlands or watercourses located on the Premises and no development is
proposed. The Premises is not situated within an aquifer protection zone.

€ impact on Water, Sewer and Storm Drainage

The school is served by a private well and private septic. No development is proposed as a part
of this application. There is no impact on the water, sewer or storm drainage.
d. Traffic Impact

This application requesting an extension in grade levels does not request a change in the
enrollment cap and resulting traffic flow aiready approved.



Impact on Town Services

The requested change in grade levels served may allow the school to enroll some Wilton middle
school students, saving the Town some educational expenses and will have no adverse impact

on the Town'’s schools and or recreational facilities.

Alternatives to mitigate adverse impacts

There are no adverse impacts to mitigate.

Very truly yours,

'- r \‘ & '.--; <" 5 ﬁ:'
\,}\-’ G dle, D& ” "L‘ 5(&"‘\.
Wanda Stockfisch /.»;

Business Manager
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THIS SURVEY AND MAP HAS BEEN PRERARED In NCE WIT SECTIONS 20— 300B—1
TiRouen T5-30os" 30 Shomit RecOLAToNs O eom«:wcuv STATE ReEGe 3 =R anos
£OR BURVEYS AND MARS N THE STATE ONNECTI A5 ADORTED BY
CTIEUT ASSOCIATION OF LAND SURVEYORS. M.

TXE Sl SUAVEL IS A LINITED RROPENTYBOUNDARY — ZONING LOCATION SUMVEY.
s TNTEnED 75 DERICT CommUANGE. OR MG Couriance NG REGULATIONS
WTH RESPECT TO THE IMPROVEMENTS DERICTED on.

HORIZONTAL ACGURACY STANDARD — CLASS A-32.

BOUNDARY DETERMINATION /OPINION IS BASED UPON A RESURVEY.

REFERENCE 1S HEREBY MADE TO MAPS #4005, #1487, #45

& #5211 WILTON LAND mECORDS.
FRORERTY LOCATED IN R-1A RESIOENCE ZOWE.

[ETERENCE IS NEREBY MADE TO WARRANTY DEED DATED MAY 17. 1088 RECOMDED IN VOLUME
race THE WILTON LAND RECORD:

REFERENCE 15 HERERY MADE TO ANTY DEED DATED JULY 1. 1998 RECORDED IN VOLUME
08 AT PAGE 333 OF THE WILTON LAND RECORDS.

REFERENGE IS HEREBY MADE TO PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT, MAINTENANCE EASEMENT, AND PARKING
EASEMENT RECORDED IN VOLUME 848 AT PAGE 2867 OF THE WILTON LAND RECORDS.

HEREBY MADE TO SPECIAL ™ g
Toline San AT PAGE 51 O THE WiLTON CanD WECORDS.

DATED MaY 2.

recoROED N

REFERENCE 1S WEREBY MADE TO SPECIAL PERMIT SP#101A DATED JUNE 27, 1688 RECORDED IN
VOLUME 852 AT PAGE 198 OF THE WILTON LAND RECORDS.
REFEREN: HEREBY MADE TO SPECIAL PERMIT SP#191B DATED JUNE 5, 1988 RECORDED IN
VOLUME 887 AT FAGE 184 OF THE WILTON LAND RECORDS.

REFERENCE 1S WEWEBY MADE TO VARIANGE #98-00—16 DATED SERTEMBER 18, 1998 RECORDED
vou

UME 1010 AT PAGE 167, WLTON LAND WECORDS.

RETERENCE 13 WEREBY MAGE TO SRECIAL FERMIT SE101C DATED AFRIL 24, 2000 RECORDED N
VOLUME 1287 AT PAGE 318 OF THE WILTON LAND RECORD:

QETERENCE 18 WENERY MADK TO SACCIAL PEMMIT SEg101E DATED OCTOBER 14, 3014 MECOMDED I
VOLUME 2308 AT PAGE 187 OF THE WALTON LAND

GARAGE ERECTED PRIOM TO NOVEMBER 3. 2013. EFERENCE IS MEREBY MADE TO SECTION 8—13a
OF THE CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES. AS AMENGED.

ALL MONUMENTATION, FOUND OR SET. DEPICTED HEREON.

ZONING LOCATION SURVEY
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List of project Professionals

Land Use Attorney

Joseph P. Williams Partner
Shipman and Goodwin
New Haven (203) 836-2804
Hartford (860) 251-5127

jwilliams@goodwin.com

Surveyor

Doug Faulds

Ryan and Faulds

11 Grumman Hill Road
Wilton, CT 06897
203-762-9492



August 26, 2019
Planning and Zoning Commission
Town Hall Annex
238 Danbury Road
Wilton, CT 06897
Re: The Grumman Hill Montessori Assoc., Inc.-Application to Amend Special Permit

Premises: 34 Whipple Road, Wilton, CT

Dear Members of the Commission:

As Business Manager for The Grumman Hill Montessori Association, Inc., | hereby certify that title to
the above-referenced premises is vested in The Grumman Hill Montessori Association, Inc. by virtue of

the following:

1. Warranty Deed from the Town of Wilton dated May 17, 1988 and recorded May 17, 1988 in
Volume 646 of the Wilton Land Records at Page 267 (a copy of which deed is attached

hereto).

2.  Warranty Deed from Alan J. Wright and Paula Kline dated July 1, 1998 and recorded on July
2, 1998 in Volume 1109 of the Wilton Land Records at Page 222 (a copy of which deed is

attached hereto).

By virtue of a Name Amendment Filing Number 0000992477 dated September 5, 1981, the name of
The Norwalk Montessori Association, Inc. was changed to The Grumman Hill Montessori Association,

Inc.

Very truly yours,

W ot Shockfy sl

Wanda Stockfisch
Business Manager

C7-4314 p 203238340440 £ 2037615388 www.ithamentessorischocl

n of independent Schools end Association Montessari Internatichale
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FORM 173—CONNECTICUT  WARRANTY DEED TUTBLAME scouvence v 8. WAL oI

REV. 236 BI0K 646 fias 267 b2
To all People to Whom these Preseats shall Come, Greeting:

Enow Pe. That  THE TOWN OF WILTON, a municipal corporation located in the
County of Fairfield and State of Connecticut, acting herein by EDWARD C. DESMOND,

its First Selectman,

for the consideration of  NINE HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND ($950,000.00) DOLLARS,

veceived to  1ts full satisfaction of NORWALK MONTESSORI ASSOCIATION, INC., a

Connecticut Corporation having is principal office and place of business in the
City of Norwalk, County of Fairfield and State of Connecticut, :

do es  give, grant, bargain, sell and confirm unto the said NORWALK MONTESSORI ASSOCIATION, INC.

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE, parcel oF ‘tract of land, together with
the buildings and improvements thereon, containing 5.970 +/- AC.,
situated in the Town of Wilton, County of Fairfield and State of
Connecticut, shown and designated as Parcel "A" on that certain
map entitled "Map of Property Prepared For The Town of Wilton,
Wilton, Connecticut" , Scale: 1" = 50', dated August 1, 1986,
revised May 11, 1988, certified T"substantially correct" by
Russell G. Faulds, Land Surveyor, which map is on file in the
Wilton Land Records as Map No. 4579 , reference to which is
hereby made and had for a more particular description of said

premises.

Mary H. Duffy, Town Clerk of Wilton

No Conveyance Tax Paid

TOGETHER WITH the right to pass and repass, for the purposes of
ingress and egressy for parking, and for all other lawful pur-
poses, upon, over, under and through portions of Whipple Road as
shown on said map as "driveway" and "Improve spaces for overflow
(12)".

however, the non-exclusive right to pass and
repass, for the purposes of ingress and egress, for parking, and
for all other lawful purposes, upon, over, under and through
"whipple Road" as shown on said map.

RESERVING THEREFROM,

RESERVING THEREFROM, however, the following specified easements,
until the occurrence of the earliest of the following events: 1)
until the Town of Wilton shall cease to be the owner of Parcel
wp" as shown on said map, 2) until the Town of Wilton shall
cease to utilize Parcel "g" for recreational or open space pur-
poses, or 3) until Parcel "A" shall be developed for residential

purposes:’

A. Pedestrian Easement. The right for the Townspeople of
Wwilton to pass and repass for pedestrian purposes, upon,
over and through, that certain strip of land adjoining the
northerly boundary of Parcel "A"“ shown as "25' pedestrian
Easement®™ to and from Parcel “B" ag shown on said map;

B. Maintenance Easement. The right of the Town of Wilton
to pass and repass upon, over and through that certain
strip of land adjoining the the northerly boundary of
Parcel "A" shown as no25' pedestrian Easement" and such
other place or places as may be reasonably necessary for
the purposes of the movement of machinery and equipment for
maintenance purposes to and from Parcel "B";

The right of the Townspeople of -the
the parking areas and driveway
aituated on Parcel "A" for the parking of their private
motor vehicles while attending recreational activities on
Parcel "B" on weekends and holidays, and after 4:00 P.M. ©on

weakdays.

C. Parking Easement.
Town Of Wilton to use

Sald premises are conveyed subject to limitations of use imposed

by governmental authority.




Dannioad faw Danand Mav 17. 1988

sox 646 i 268

To Have and lﬂ Hald the abouvs granted and bargained premises, with the appurienances thereof,
Wiedn nd caigns

unto the sald grantee its , succesio
Jorever, to it and their own proper use and behoo] ne
And slso, the sald grantor d aeiez
executors and administrators, covenagnt with the said gmn?eees for 1tse]f o
successors, W&¥% and ns.rﬁn: that at and until the ensealing of thue praenl.r it is
well seized of the premises, as a good indefeasible estate in FEE SIMPLE; and has good right to

bargain and sell the same in manner and form as is above written; and that the same is
brances whatsocver, excepl! as hereinbefore mentioned. I Lo S I

its {\nh JTunhzrmurt. ; the said grantor do 35 by these presents bind
ts shern. executors and administrat to WAR-
RANT AND DEFEND the above granted and batgamed premises to it " f?l-l?;:tdagm:tge
its successors, ¥s%¥ and assigns, against all claims and demands whatsoever,

except as hereinbefore mentioned.

3n HWitness Bhereof, I have hereunto set my hand
and seal  this dayof May in the year of our Lord nineteen

hundred and eig“y -eight.

Signed, Sealed and Deljvered in pregence of
! 2:)« L0
a0 o Sl
EOWARD C f)ESROND. ts First Selectman
L.S.
LS
State of Connertin, ¢
Qounty of )
On this the day of , 18 »
before me, ., the undersigned officer, personally
appeared

‘known to m:}or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that  he executed the same for the purposes

therein contained, as h free act and deed.

In Witneas Whereof, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Title of Officer
Hiute of Connecticut,
§S. Wilton
Uounty of Fajrfield
On this the 17th May 1988 before me
ard S. Rimer. Jr. officer, pemnalynppeare&
; aF T? who &g slnha:e to bc the {rst Selectmae? I
that such ng a.
S o oo o ton' ln.mu ent for the pt?rpasea the:dn contained, by signing lhe name of the

20 to do, executed the fore,
; a3

corporation by himsel st Selectman,
3n BWitmess Bhereof, | hereunto set my hand and Kt) aa
_ l
the Sunggﬂ_cw‘_t_

’ Title of Officer
Latest address of Grantee:
No. and Street ___43 Whipple Road
City Wilton
State _Connecticut Zip_ 06897
at 3:41 PM. Attest S
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STATUTORY FORM WARRANTY DEED

We, Alan J. Wright and Paula Kline, of Wilton, Connecticut, for the consideration in the amount of
THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (8300,000.00), do herchy give, grant and convey to, The
Grumman Hill Montessori Assn., Inc., of Wilton, Connecticut, with WARRANTY COVENANTS.

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, pnreel or tract of land, together with the buildings and improvements
thercon, situated in the Town of Wilton, County of Fairficld and State of Connecticut, bounded and
described as follows:

SEE SCHEDULE A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

SAID PREMISES ARE SUBJECT ONLY TO THE FOLLOWING ENCUMBRANCES:

l. Any and all provisions of any ordinance, municipal regulation, public or private law.
2. Taxes on the List of October 1, 1997 due and payable July 1, 1998 and January 1, 1999
3. Easement from Mary Neales Whipple to Connecticut Light and Power Company dated September

17. 1940 and recorded October 3, 1940 in Book 49 at Page 148 of the Wilton Land Records.

‘IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantors have signed their names below, this 1% day of July, 1998,

Witnessed as to both by:
St " Mﬂb&%

Witness
/M/;/{ﬂ %M 9.
Witness ¢ Paula Kline

Personally uppeared./\lnn J. Wright and Paula Kline known to me to be the same, who subscribed and
swore 1o the foregoing as their free acts and deed, this 1* day of July. 1998.

A pecen” Zo drt.

Maura T. Kehoe
Commissioner of Superior Court

T e 0
s. f 5 /_5(? o
yn- § 330 —Tonveyance Tax Collectod

sute U

Town Clerk ol Whten



